
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 5 June 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 15 
June 2020 (via Microsoft Teams) commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Chair) 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 
February 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN 

SPACE IMPROVEMENTS 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To update Members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
 

 

5.   CLEAN AND GREEN 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and 
Green’ initiative. 
 
 

 

6.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

7.   CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND 
CHURCHYARDS 
 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 To update Members as to the capacity for new burials at the 
various cemeteries and churchyards within the borough and 
consider the options available. 
 
 

 

8.   AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 
 

(Pages 29 - 122) 

 To advise Members of, and to seek approval for, the latest 
Air Quality Status Report which is to be submitted to the 
Department of Food Environment and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). 

 
 

 

9.   HOME COMPOSTING 
 

(Pages 123 - 128) 

 To update Members on the subject of home composting. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 129 - 130) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND 
CHURCHYARDS - APPENDIX 3 
  

(Pages 131 - 132) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson (substitute) 
R D Willimott 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, R H Darby and 
D K Watts. 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

22 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22 - 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Committee consider the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
1.  RESOLVED that the Environment Business Plan be approved. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends 

to Council that the following be approved: 
  

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 
 

b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 

c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



23 PRIDE IN PARKS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Pride in Parks initiative. It was noted 
funding had been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough owned play 
areas that had been identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and to the 
Town and Parish Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor recreational 
facilities to enable improvement and renovation works to be undertaken at these sites.  
 
 

24 CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Clean and Green Initiative. It was noted 
that the bulky waste collection was popular with residents. The budget allocation for 
2019/20 for Waste Days/Free Bulky Waste collections was £15,500.  The expenditure 
incurred on the provision of these services throughout the year would be met within 
the existing budget. 
 
 

25 BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD  
 
The Committee received an update on the outcome of the latest consultation and site 
assessments relating to the Broxtowe Parks Standard. It was noted that two sites 
were failing the standard and works had been scheduled to improve these sites. 
 
 

26 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2019  
 
The Committee were informed of the latest Air Quality Status Report. DEFRA requires 
all local authorities in England to produce an Annual Status Report in respect of air 
quality. It was noted that further monitoring of troubled areas was required. However, 
there had been an overall reduction in air pollution.  
 
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
            RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 

Page 2



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 JUNE 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

PRIDE IN PARKS – PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
2. Background  
 

Since April 2018 funding has been allocated to undertake improvements to the 
Borough owned play areas that were identified as high priority sites in the Play 
Strategy and to the Town and Parish Council’s that maintain their own parks and 
outdoor recreational facilities to enable improvement and renovation works to be 
undertaken at these sites. 
 
This report provides an update on progress made on the Pride in Parks Initiative 
and the proposals for 2020/21. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 

The 2020/21 Capital Programme includes an allocation of £199,000 to fund 3 
schemes.  Further details are provided in the appendix. 
 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the schemes identified in 
the 2019/20 and 2020/21 capital programmes as part of the Pride in Parks 
Initiative. 

 
 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 JUNE 2020 

 
APPENDIX  

 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council Schemes - 2019/20 Schemes 
 
There were 4 remaining Borough Council sites identified as high priority in the 
Borough’s Play Strategy for which there was budget provision in the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme.  
 
(i) King George V Park, Bramcote 
 
With a successful bid to FCC Environment for £50,000, together with £24,850 from an 
insurance settlement and £49,000 from the Council’s own capital resources this 
scheme is now complete.  An official opening event took place in January 2020.  
Reinstatement works to the grass areas around the site have now been undertaken. 
 
(ii) Sherman Drive Open Space, Chilwell 
 
The 2019/20 capital programme included £30,000 from the Council’s capital resources 
towards replacement equipment and surfacing. 
 
All works were completed in late summer 2019. 
 
(iii) Hall om Wong Open Space, Kimberley 
 
The 2019/20 Capital Programme included £20,000 from the Council’s capital 
resources for work at this site.  A bid was submitted to FCC Environment for £54,000 
with a proposal to use the £20,000 funding together with a further allocation of 
£11,000 in the 2019/20 Capital Programme for access improvements at this site as 
the Council’s contribution.  In March 2020 it was confirmed that the bid for £54,000 
had been successful and a scheme to the value of £85,000 is now currently in 
progress. 
 
(iv) Hickings Lane Recreation Ground, Stapleford 
 
The 2019/20 Capital Programme included a £165,500 scheme to refurbish the play 
area and install a new multi use games area.  The cost of the scheme was met by 
contributions of £93,500 from FCC Environment, £18,500 from Section 106 receipts, 
£2,500 from United Living, £1,000 from Stapleford Town Football Club and £50,000 
from the Council’s own capital resources.  Work on this site was completed in summer 
2019. 
 
2. Broxtowe Borough Council Schemes 2020/21 
 
All the High Priority Schemes within the Borough Play Strategy at Council sites have 
now been funded and work undertaken to address the issues.  The next phase of 
works concentrates on the schemes identified as Medium Priority where works need 
to be undertaken in the period 2020-23.  In the 2020-21 Capital Programme there is 
£199,000 allocated for 3 schemes. 
 
i) Dovecote Lane Recreation Ground, Beeston 
 

Page 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 JUNE 2020 

A scheme to fully refurbish this very popular play area with new modern climbing units 
and a full range of equipment for younger children and new rubber surfacing is 
currently being drawn up.  It is proposed to submit a bid to FCC Community 
Foundation for £90,000 with an allocation of £45,000 from the Council’s Capital 
Programme and £5,000 from United Living, giving a total scheme value of £140,000.  
The submission date for the bid is 2 September 2020 with 
[...]
k 

 Greenhills Road Recreation Ground 
Kimberley Town Council 
 

 Knowle Park 

 The Stag Recreation Ground 
 
Nuthall Parish Council 
 

 Basil Russell Playing Fields 

 Temple Centre Recreation Ground 
 
Trowell Parish Council 
 

 Trowell Parish Hall 
 
As part of the Pride in Parks project all 6 Town/Parish Councils were asked to 
consider their priorities for work over financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20.  
 
Over the 2 year period the Town/Parish Councils chose to do a wide range of projects 
including play area improvements, provision of outdoor fitness equipment, upgrading 
and extensions of sports pavilions and habitat improvement works.  All the works that 
were identified as high or medium priorities in the Play Strategy were completed as 
part of the initiative.   
 
With the exception of a small underspend which Nuthall Parish Council requested to 
be carried forward into the 2020/21 financial year to allow it to be used as part of a 
match funding bid, all the works at the Town and Parish Council sites are now 
complete and invoices for the Borough Council contribution submitted and paid. 
 

Page 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 

 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director 
 
CLEAN AND GREEN  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative. 
 

2. Background  
 

On the 19 November 2018 Members approved the implementation of the Clean 
and Green initiative.  The on-going activities as part of the project support the 
Council’s vision to ‘Protect the environment for the future’.   

 
   Information in the appendices provides an update with regards to the activities 

undertaken as part of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative since the last Committee in 
February 2020. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

 Any financial implications of the Clean and Green initiative have been approved 
and are contained within budgets. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Clean & Green activities which have taken 
place. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 

 
 

           
        APPENDIX  

 
1. Litter picking of the A610  

 
During week commencing 23 March 2020 an additional litter pick took place 
between the IKEA roundabout and the M1 roundabout.  Both sides of the road 
received a full cleanse and sweep and the work was undertaken in partnership 
with Via East Midlands utilising their traffic management.  
 
Due to traffic restrictions the short section of the A610 between the Nuthall 
roundabout and M1 Island did not receive a litter pick as part of Clean and 
Green initiative.   
 
This small section will be litter picked when the grass on the A610 is next cut.  
Due to restrictions relating to the coronavirus at the time of writing this report a 
date for the grass on the A610 to be cut has not yet been set. 
 

 
2. Weed Killing  

 
The first Borough wide weed killing application started during the week 
commencing 27 April 2020 and was completed by the end of May 2019. 
 
The increased number of parked cars on the street, as a result of people being 
at home due to the Government coronavirus lockdown, did present an issue 
with regards the spraying application in some areas.  

 
A further application within the Town Centres is scheduled for mid-July with the 
next borough wide application scheduled for September. 
 
Should it be necessary for a further interim application on hot spots areas 
around the borough then this will be undertaken.  This will be monitored and 
acted upon based on any complaints or observations.    

 
 

3. Waste Days 
 
The three free bulky collection weeks took place during week commencing 16 
December 2019, 27 January 2020 and the 3 February 2020. 
 
The free weeks were promoted through social media, the website and the local 
press.  Local Members also promoted the scheme.   

 
The inf
[...]
brought the total to 
£28,540.  Due to the 
reduced delivery of Waste 
Days only £9366 was 
spent.  A previous Clean & 
Green report made 
reference to the fact that 
the carry forward would be 
used to offset any 
reduction in the income 
from the bulky waste 
service as a result of the 
introduction of the trial free 
kerbside collection. The 
bulky waste income budget 
for 2019/20 was set at 
£60,000.  The actual 
income received was 
£60,537.  No impact on 
income was therefore 
realised.  However, this 
may be due to the free 
service occurring nearer to 
the end of the financial 
year, should the free 
service continue a 
negative impact on income 
may occur in future years. 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – ENVIRONMENT  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Environment 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Environment 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priori
[...]
e Residual 
household waste per household 
(Kgs) 

Quarterly 477 493 496 512 There has been an increase in the 
amount of waste produced per 
household from the previous year but 
only a very small increase. 

Green 

 

NI 195b Improved street and 
environmental cleanliness 
(levels of litter, detritus, graffiti 
and fly posting) 

Quarterly 95% 96% 96% 96% A high level of cleanliness has been 
maintained as evidenced by the surveys 
undertaken.  

Data 
Only 

 

WMData_03b Number of garden 
waste subscriptions 

Quarterly 19,211 19,664 20,094 19,600 The number of subscriptions has 
exceeded expectations. 

Green 

 

WMData_03c Income generated 
by Garden Waste Subscriptions 

Quarterly £623k £661k £702k £680k The income target has been exceeded.  

P
age 20



 

Status / 
Icon 

Code & Short Name 
Data 

Collection 
Outturn 
2017/18 

Outturn 
2018/19 

Achieved 
2019/20 

Target 
2019/20 

Latest Note 

Amber 

 

WMData_06a Income generated 
through Trade Waste (0,00s) 

Quarterly £550k £579k £585k £597k Although the target has not been 
achieved the waste disposal budget 
for 2019/20 was £13K under budget 
which negates any loss of income. 

Green 

 

WMData_08 Income generated 
through Street Scene 

Quarterly £17k £45k £64k £38k Target exceeded. This income is 
derived from areas such as Island 
Sponsorship, Kimberley Precinct 
cleansing, car park rental at the 
depot and Grounds Maintenance 
work for third parties. 

Red 

 

WMData_10 Savings through 
re-use of bins 

Quarterl
y 

£10k £12k £5,152 £12k The target has not been achieved as 
fewer bins which have been 
reclaimed where deemed safe and 
suitable for reuse. 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 June 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members as to the capacity for new burials at the various cemeteries 
and churchyards within the borough and consider the options available. 

 
2. Background  
 

Broxtowe Borough Council owns and operates 5 cemeteries in the borough: 
 
Beeston, Chilwell, Eastwood, Kimberley, Stapleford 
 
There is one additional cemetery in Nuthall managed by the Parish Council. 
 
There are also 4 churchyards which are still used for burials.  These are at: 
 
Brinsley, Greasley, Strelley and Trowell. 
 
Further detail regarding the capacity of the 10 sites for new burials is provided in 
Appendix 1.  The short, medium and long term options available at each site are 
detailed at Appendix 2 with an assessment of options for Stapleford Cemetery in 
Appendix 3. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

At this stage there are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
Indicative costs relating to a possible extension at Stapleford Cemetery are 
provided in Appendix 3. 
 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the short, medium and long term capacities 
at the 10 burial grounds in Broxtowe and RESOLVE to: 
   
1) Cease using Beeston Cemetery for new burials once all of the remaining 

grave spaces have been allocated and utilise Chilwell Cemetery as the 
alternative.  

2) Enter into initial negotiations with the owners of the land to the east of 
Stapleford Cemetery with regards to a price for the land and a potential 
timescale to undertake a possible extension of the burial ground. 

 
 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 June 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Cemetery Capacity  
 
Beeston 
 
The cemetery opened in 1884 and is now nearly full for new burials.  In recent years 
various initiatives have been undertaken to extend its capacity. This has been 
achieved by removing some overgrown trees and vegetation and by doing ground 
survey work to check for previously unused land which had in the past been 
considered unsuitable for burials due to the absence of historical burial records.  A 
final 
[...]
d Climate Change Committee 15 June 2020 

Stapleford 
 
The cemetery was opened in 1881.  Its capacity was doubled with a large extension in 
the period between the first and second world wars. The site has approximately 90 
new graves spaces available with no realistic on site options to increase capacity.  
Based on current usage rates the cemetery will be full by 2029. It is therefore 
necessary to consider the options for the future use of this site.  These are detailed in 
Appendix 3. 
 
Churchyard Capacity 
 
Brinsley 
 
The burial ground extension at St James the Great Church was opened in the early 
1990s when the churchyard was classified a closed churchyard.  The extension is 
managed by the church and the diocese.  There are approximately 45 new grave 
spaces available with the potential to extend the area into adjacent grazing land 
owned by the Borough Council. 
 
Greasley 
 
The current burial ground extension was opened in the early 1990s when the original 
extension area was classified as a closed churchyard.  The extension is managed by 
the church and the diocese.  There are approximately 175 new grave spaces available 
with the potential to extend the area into adjacent arable farm land. 
 
Strelley 
 
The burial ground at All Saints Church was extended in the early 1970’s.  It is 
managed by the church and the diocese.  There is capacity in excess of 100 spaces 
for new graves 
 
Trowell 
 
The burial ground at St Helen’s Church was extended some time after the First World 
War.  It is managed by the church and the diocese.  There is limited space for new 
graves with the potential to clear some overgrown land to increase short to medium 
term capacity.  There is no real potential to extend the churchyard and when full the 
likely scenario is that it will become a closed churchyard.    
 

  

Page 25



Environment and Climate Change Committee 15 June 2020 

APPENDIX 2 
Options Available  
 
Detailed below are the short, medium and long term sce
[...]
June 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2020 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Members of, and to seek approval for, the latest Air Quality Status 
Report which is to be submitted to the Department of Food Environment and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 

 
2. Detail 
  

Each year, DEFRA requires all local authorities in England to produce an 
Annual Status Report (ASR) in respect of air quality. The production of an 
ASR is intended to aid local transparency, increase accessibility of air quality 
to the wider public audience and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality 
improvement measures by those best placed to assist (e.g. directors of public 
health, transport managers etc). The format of the report is specified by 
DEFRA.   

  
The latest Annual Status Report to be submitted by Broxtowe Borough 
Council is attached as an appendix.  Some of the positive aspects contained 
in the report include the following: 

 
 The 2019 nitrogen dioxide results show that the air quality levels are below 

the objective of 40µg/m3 for all of the monitoring locations throughout the 
Borough. 

 Broxtowe Part 2 of the Local Plan (2018-2028), was adopted in 2019, which 
includes Policy 20 on Air Quality and Policy 26 that requires a Travel Plan to 
be submitted with any planning application for 10 or more dwellings or 1,000 
square metres or more floor space.  

 Broxtowe Borough Council’s Cycle to Work Scheme – to assist and give tax 
relief on bike purchases for employees of the council. Nine employees used 
this scheme in 2019. 

 Broxtowe Borough Council purchased two new Euro 6 vehicles in 2019 / 20. 
 Broxtowe Borough Council   procured two electric vans in 2019 /20. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to APPROVE the 2020 Air Quality Status Report for 
submission to DEFRA. 
 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020   

 
[...]
thmatters.blog.gov.uk/2018/11/14/health-matters-air-pollution-sources-impacts-and-actions/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/0/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000004/ati/201/are/E06000018
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework/data#page/0/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000004/ati/201/are/E06000018
http://fingertipsreports.phe.org.uk/health-profiles/2017/e06000018.pdf


Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 

 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director 
 
HOME COMPOSTING 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the subject of home composting. 
 

2. Background  
 

The Council provides a kerbside garden waste collection service with around 
20,000 residents subscribing to the scheme.  The materials collected as part of 
the garden waste collection are composted using an outdoor windrow system.  
Due to biosecurity, food waste collected on a commercial scale (not individual 
households) can only be composted using enclosed in vessel systems.  
Consequently, the Council does not provide a kerbside collection service for 
composting of food waste. 
    
There is an alternative way to disposing of certain food wastes as opposed to 
putting the waste in the black lidded bin.  Home composting provides residents 
the opportunity to dispose of food waste in an environmentally friendly way.  At 
the end of the process a nutrient rich product is produced, thereby creating a 
closed loop circular effect from waste product to new product within the home 
environment. 
   
As well as certain food waste, garden waste can also be home composted.  
Further information relating to the value of home composting is shown in the 
appendices. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to APPROVE the actions outlined in the 
recommendations for inclusion in the Climate Change and Green Futures action 
plan. 

 
Background papers 
 N
[...]
e basic facts about composting.  This 
page is in the process of being reviewed and updated to provide more information to 
residents on how they can participate and benefit from home composting.   

For those that are interested in purchasing a home composter the webpage also 
signposts people to getcomposting.com.  All districts Councils in Nottinghamshire 
signpost and work in partnership with ‘getcomposting’.       

9. Different types of home composting system 

There are a wide variety of different composter type products on the market. These 
products vary in price and do not all serve the same purpose.  The information in 
Table 2 identifies some of the main types and the differences in the products. 

Table 2: Different types of home composter and their purpose 

Composter Purpose 
Traditional style composter bin either 
made of plastic or wood for example 

Used to compost green and brown 
materials within the garden setting. 

HotBin Self-contained unit which can be 
located on hard standing.  Suitable for 
composting all food waste including 
cooked food, meats and fish.  

Green Johanna Located within the garden and has a 
sealed bottom.  Is suitable for 
composting all food waste including 
cooked food, meats and fish. 

Page 126



Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 

 
 

Composter Purpose 
Wormery Use a special type of worm (often Tiger 

Worms) to break down kitchen waste in 
a container and turn it into compost and 
a concentrated liquid feed.  

 

10. Recommendations 

To ensure the value of home composting is recognised it is proposed that a number 
of actions to promote this topic are included within the Recycling Strand as part of 
the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 

The proposed actions to be included in the Climate Change and Green Futures 
action plan are: 

1) Provide improved guidance aimed at influencing behaviours in relation to 
home composting 

2) Publicise to the community examples of individuals w
[...]
compost for further 
decomposition 

 

 

Page 128



Environment and Climate Change Committee  15 June 2020 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   

 
14 
September 
2020 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 
Progress – Environment 

 Pride in Parks Update 

 Improving the boroughs recycling rates and providing more 
opportunities for residents to recycle  

 Clean and Green Update  

 Green Futures and Climate Change Strategy progress 

 Covid 19 – Climate Change issues 

 Boiler Funding – Housing Stock 
23 
November 
2020 
 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 
Progress – Environment  

 Garden Waste Charges 2021/22 Subscription Fee  

 Clean and Green Update  

 Free Tree Giveaway 

 Trade Waste Fees and Charges 
1 February 
2021 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2020/21 –  
     2022/23 – Environment  

 Pride in Parks Update  

 Clean and Green Update  

 Broxtowe Parks Standard 

 Climate Change and Green Futures Update 

 Transport and Fleet Strategy Update 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers: 
Nil 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS
	5 CLEAN AND GREEN
	6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT
	7 CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS
	8 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT
	DRAFT 2020 Air Quality Annual Status Report  for Broxtowe Borough Council ACCESIBLE FORMATTED

	9 HOME COMPOSTING
	10 WORK PROGRAMME
	12 CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS - APPENDIX 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Willimott. 
 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

30 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
In 2018 funding had been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough 
owned play areas that were identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and 
to the Town and Parish Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor 
recreational facilities to enable improvement and renovation works to be 
undertaken at these sites. Members noted the improvements made. A colleague 
within the Environment department had recently achieved the 35-year service 
award. It was confirmed that the Human Resources department would send a long 
service letter to the employee. 
 
 

31 CLEAN AND GREEN  
 
During the week commencing 23 March 2020 an additional litter pick took place 
between the IKEA roundabout and the M1 roundabout.  Both sides of the road 
received a full cleanse and sweep. Waste Days had been restricted due to the 
Covid-19 lockdown. Members discussed the volume of litter parks since the re-



opening of fast food outlets. Literature would be prepared to highlight the issue 
with the fast food chains. It was confirmed that litter picks could go ahead and 
support would be given to residents wanting to be involved. Further to the issue 
the Strategic Director presented information regarding Carbon Footprints. 
 
 

32 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Committee was updated on the Environment Business Plan. An extra team 
had been allocated to the garden waste collection service. The number of 
subscriptions to the scheme had exceeded expectations. The issue of difficult 
waste such as tyres was discussed. 
 
 

33 CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS  
 
The Committee noted the short, medium and long term capacities at the 10 burial 
grounds in Broxtowe and the capacity for new burials. Chilwell Muslim Section had 
not had any burials for five years which had been due to initial ground water 
problems.  Nottingham City had traditionally been the location of choice for burials. 
It was hoped this situation would change. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
1. Cease using Beeston Cemetery for new burials once all of the 

remaining grave spaces have been allocated and utilise Chilwell 
Cemetery as the alternative.  

2. Enter into initial negotiations with the owners of the land to the east of 
Stapleford Cemetery with regards to a price for the land and a potential 
timescale to undertake a possible extension of the burial ground. 

 
 

34 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT  
 
It is a requirement of DEFRA that all local authorities in England produce an 
Annual Status Report (ASR) in respect of air quality. This is intended to aid local 
transparency, increase accessibility of air quality to the wider public audience and 
encourage buy-in to delivering air quality improvement measures by those best 
placed to assist. Members discussed the ASR recently submitted by Broxtowe. 
 
There was currently no local equipment to monitor air quality. It was hoped that 
local areas would work together to purchase this. The Committee discussed how 
residents could be encouraged to walk and cycle more. 
 

RESOLVED that the 2020 Air Quality Status Report be approved for 
submission to DEFRA. 
 
 

35 HOME COMPOSTING  
 
A kerbside garden waste collection service was currently provided with around 
20,000 residents subscribing to the scheme.  The materials collected as part of the 
garden waste collection are composted using an outdoor windrow system.  Due to 



biosecurity reasons food waste collected on a commercial scale (not individual 
households) can only be composted using enclosed invessel systems.  
Subsequently the Council did not provide a kerbside collection service for 
composting of food waste. Home composting would provide residents the 
opportunity to dispose of food waste in an environmentally friendly way.  The 
Committee discussed ways to help residents with composting. Home stop off kits 
were proposed.  
 

RESOLVED that the actions outlined in the recommendations for 
inclusion in the Climate Change and Green Futures action plan be approved. 
 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

38 CAPACITY FOR  BURIALS AT CEMETERIES AND CHURCHYARDS - 
APPENDIX 3  
 
Members considered further information with regards to the capacity for burials at 
cemeteries and churchyards. 
 
 
 


